annum.  Under the program, the Town will be responsible for approximately one-third of this loan and the benefiting users’
will be responsible for approximately two-thirds of this loan through assessments made against the users’ properties.

On February 16, 2011, the Town closed on two Interim Funding Obligations (“IFO’s”) under the Clean Water Fund Program
to fund the first $10,000,000 of the project costs; $2,551,042 for the Town’s portion of the loan and $5,102,083 for the
benefiting users’ portion of the loan.  As of August 17, 2013, a total of $3,089,744 has been drawn down against the
$7,653,125 of the combined IFO’s.

The other major projects in the Town's capital improvement plan are the New Police Facility and associated land acquisition
of 36 Lynde Street and various school projects.  (See “Authorization and Use of Proceeds” herein for a description of these
projects.)  This issue is for these projects and no additional borrowings are anticipated for these projects at this time.

21

Combined Schedule of Long Term Debt through Maturity
As of November 14, 2013 (Pro Forma)

Fiscal Principal Interest Total Debt The Bonds ALL ISSUES
Year Payments (1) Payments Service (1) Principal Total Principal (1)

2013-14 1,575,000$   597,050$   2,172,050$   -$   1,575,000$
2014-15 1,550,000   553,213   2,103,213   576,000   2,126,000
2015-16 1,570,000   506,481   2,076,481   780,000   2,350,000
2016-17 1,585,000   457,038   2,042,038   780,000   2,365,000
2017-18 1,605,000   402,938   2,007,938   780,000   2,385,000
2018-19 1,595,000   341,569   1,936,569   785,000   2,380,000
2019-20 1,590,000   280,425   1,870,425   785,000   2,375,000
2020-21 1,560,000   217,931   1,777,931   785,000   2,345,000
2021-22 1,280,000   155,063   1,435,063   785,000   2,065,000
2022-23 1,135,000   108,675   1,243,675   785,000   1,920,000
2023-24 1,140,000   67,100   1,207,100   785,000   1,925,000
2024-25 500,000   32,988   532,988   785,000   1,285,000
2025-26 495,000   16,819   511,819   785,000   1,280,000
2026-27 260,000   4,388   264,388   785,000   1,045,000
2027-28 -   -   -   785,000   785,000
2028-29 -   -   -   785,000   785,000
2029-30 -   -   -   785,000   785,000
2030-31 -   -   -   825,000   825,000
2031-32 -   -   -   825,000   825,000
2032-33 -   -   -   845,000   845,000
2033-34 -   -   -   845,000   845,000
Total 17,440,000$   3,741,678$   21,181,678$   15,676,000$   33,116,000$

Existing Indebtness

(1) Total includes principal payments of $1,080,000 made between July 1, 2012 and November 14, 2013.

Source:  Town of Old Saybrook.

____________________

22

SECTION V - FINANCIAL DATA

Accounting Policies

The Town's accounting policies are summarized in Note 1 "Summary of Significant Accounting Policies" in the Notes to
Financial Statements.

Basis of Accounting

See Note 1 "Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting and Financial Statement Presentation" in the Notes to Financial
Statements (Appendix A).

Audit

Pursuant to the provisions of the Municipal Auditing Act (Chapter 111 of the Connecticut General Statutes) and the Town of